

No. 13-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
JESSIE K. LIU
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
AMIR H. ALI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the United States
Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Compelled Inspection Of Business Records Is Always A Search.	4
A. Business Records Have Always Been Considered Property Subject To The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement.....	5
B. Businesses Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Their Records.....	8
II. The City’s Expansive Approach To The Exception For “Pervasively Regulated” Businesses Is Untenable.	10
A. Under The City’s Approach, Virtually Every Business Would Be “Pervasively Regulated.”	12

B. Warrantless Inspection Of A “Pervasively Regulated” Business Cannot Be Based On The Government’s General Desire To Gather Information Unconnected To The Broader Regulatory Scheme.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	6
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	12, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Blinn</i> , 503 N.E.2d 25 (Mass. 1987)	10
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	12, 19
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	5, 6
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) ...	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	7-8, 20
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	6
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	8, 12, 15, 21
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	5
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	6

Soldal v. Cook County, 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 4
United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311
 (1972) 12, 18, 19
United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 2, 4, 5
United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218 (1973) 21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
 ORDINANCES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV 4
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17538.8 15
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17550, *et seq.*..... 15
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17570, *et seq.*..... 15
 Cal Civ. Code § 51(b)..... 13
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 30852-30858 14
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 13006.5 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 13113.7 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 13220 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.8 15
 Cal. Penal Code § 365 13
 Cal. Penal Code § 653.20 14
 L.A. Mun. Code § 41.49.2(a)(1)..... 9
 L.A. Mun. Code §§ 57.105.6.1-.31..... 14
 L.A. Mun. Code § 121.08(A)(3)..... 14
 L.A. Mun. Code § 121.08(A)(12)..... 14
 L.A. Mun. Code § 121.09(B) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Iselin Skogland & Judy A. Siguaw, *Are Your Satisfied Customers Loyal?, in The Cornell School of Hotel Administration Handbook of Applied Hospitality* 331 (Cathy A. Enz ed. 2010) 9
- Clay M. Voorhees, et al., *Assessing the Benefits of Rewards Programs*, 14-1 Cornell Hospitality Report no. 1, Jan. 2014..... 9
